Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Fishinghawk / Taylor
Assigned:  10/28/2013  Committee: 10/31/2013 Author: Jody S. Reece

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 29-13

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #21-13 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014 — Mod. 2a;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#21-13 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2014 — Mod. 2a”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2014” or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $ 6,929,047 for a total budget
authority of $ 572,806,622. The following items are identified as components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per LA-21-13 (detail attached) $ 3,774,398

Modification Request #2a (see Section 4 below) 3.154.649
Cumulative change in budget authority $ 6,929,047

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #21-13 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by an increase of $ 3,154,649 to wit:

A. Anincrease in the Motor Vehicle Tax budget authority of $ 2,445,000.

B. An increase in the Enterprise Fund budget authority of $ 22,620.

C. An increase in the Internal Leases budget authority of $ 232,029.

D. An increase in the HUD budget authority of $ 450,000.

Page 1 of 3




E. Anincrease in the Special Revenue Other budget authority of $ 5,000.

SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the l (§+k day of &Qg’ﬁm}ﬁ’, 2013

Tina Glory Jordan, Speaker
Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

e “‘«\\\
- .
A

Jodie Fishinghawk, Secret
Cowicil of the Cherokee Nation

Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this \ L’\ﬂ day of OV ., 2013

Page 2 of 3



AN

Bill John Baker, Principal Chief

Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

CUNZ—
Chuck Hoskin, Jr., Secretary of State
Cherokee Nation
YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:
Tina Glory Jordan Yea Janees Taylor Yeca
Joe Byrd Yea Dick Lay Yea
David Walkingstick Yea Cara Cowan Watts Absent
Jodie Fishinghawk Yea Harley Buzzard Yea
Janelle Lattimore Fullbright Yea Curtis G. Snell Yea
David W. Thornton, Sr. Absent Victoria Vazquez Yea
Don Garvin Yea Julia Coates Yea
Lee Keener Absent Jack D. Baker Yea

Frankie Hargis Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2014 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref # by FY 2014 Amend. Change | Expenses Total

Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Net Changg_
01-Cherokee Nation 1] 1010315 Cash Match for Grants LA-21-13 - -13 -
01-Cherokee Nation Total $ -3 -8 -
20-DOI - General 2| 3200020 SHS 21 CCLC New 207,138 207,138 1 § -
3| 3201000 Sequoyah High School Facilities  [LA-21-13 (462,863) (462,863)] $ -
4] 3201100 Sequoyah High School Projects  [New 1,913,252 1,913,252 | § -
20-DOI - General Total $ 1,657,527 | $ 1,657,527 | § -
40-DHHS-General 5| 3401800 Elderly Care Giver LA-21-13 9,955 9,955 1 % -
6] 3404100 Diabetes Special Grants LA-21-13 21,041 21,0411 % -
7} 3408600 Safeguarding the Future New 1,333,334 1333334} 3 -
8] 3408800 ANA CLANNS New 359,596 359,596 1 $ -
40-DHHS-General Total $ 1,723,926 | $ 1,723,926 | $ -
55-HUD 9] 3551650 ICDBG Public Service Youth New 125,804 125804 | § -
10] 3552600 ICDBG Retail Incubator New 267,141 267,141 1 $ -
§5-HUD Total $ 392,945 | § 392,945 | § -
Grand Total $ 3,774,398 | $ 3,774,398 | % -

Grants Reporting Only

Printed: 10/11/2013 4:38 PM Oct Grants Operating FY2014 Pivot Table / FS_(Oct)_PT Prepared by Gaylon Thompson



CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2014 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
) Amend.
Ref # by FY 2014 Amend. Change | Expenses Total

Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change
01-Cherokee Nation 1] 1010700 Tribal Council LA 21-13 - -1% -
2| 1011062 Water Planning LA 21-13 - -1 -

01-Cherokee Nation Total $ -3 -3 -
05-Vehicle Tax | 2a | 1050000 CN Tax Comm Tag Office LA 21-13 2,445,000 2,445000'$ -
05-Vehicle Tax Total $ 2,445,000 |8 2,445,000 $ -
10-Enterprise | 3] 4109095 2013 ICDBG Loan Fund |New 450,800 22620 $ 428,180
10-Enterprise Total $ 450,800 | $ 22,620 | $ 428,180
13-Leases-Internal 4] 2131000 Internal Lease LA 21-13 232,029 27,4001 $ 204,629
5] 2132000 Facilities Operations LA 21-13 - 204,629 | $ (204,629)

13-Leases-Internal Total $ 232,029 | $ 232,029 | § -
22-DOI - Self Governance 6| 3221085 SG Forestry LA 21-13 (74,697) (74,697)] § -
7] 3221105 BIA Preparedness New 74,697 74,697 | § -

22-DOI - Self Governance Total $ -1 $ - 19 -
55-HUD | 8] 3552600 ICDBG Retai incubator |Oct Grants 450,000 450,000 | $ -
55-HUD Total $ 450,000 | $ 450,000 | $ -
90-Special Revenue-Other | 9] 3902010 ICW Angels of the Cherokee LA 21-13 5,000 50001 $ -
90-Special Revenue-Other Total 5 5,000 % 5,000 | ¢ -
Grand Total b 3,582,829 | § 3,154,649 % 428,180

Operating Mod #2a Request

Printed: 10/28/2013 3:18 PM Oct Mod 2a Operating FY2014 Pivot Table (2) / FS_(Rev2a)_PT Prepared by Gaylon Thompson



£102/82/01 @999y Apor

€L0Z1€01 1sanbas ez-popy yum 66v19

PE€Z'291°0L9  $ [ejoL pueid
deD eneinuing 7190926 (e1-2¢z-v1) jeydeD
10do empeinuiny  7z9'908°2.G  $ (€l-lzv) BunesadQ
Z19'09¢°16 feydes jejol
vee'29109 § s,pojAl Buipuad 1oye [e1o |
493 1E/0L 679 PGL bay 1adO z-pon 49392/6 000°000°'G [exded L-poy
49392/6 000'000°G Boy ded L-pon 219'09¢°26 dVvO €1-22-V1
49392/6 000'6) Bay 1odQ L-pony NOILVITIONOO3Y TVLIdVD
s)sanbay jueis) uoN

0££'80€ $ G85°€66°199 $ £¥Z'r6L'0C $ 9£0'969°CE $ 90£°€06°809 GL6'L0E299 $ E¥Zv6e0Z $ TL9°L06°LY9 lejol
0 1v€'8€6°. ovL'se 0 102'016°2 1vE'886°. 000°009 LyE8€e’. 2inog Buipuny sjposfoid |exded
0 000'059°C 0 0 000'099°C 000'059°2 000°059°C 0 901nog Bulpun4 8oiA19S 198
0 LIV LT 0 GE9'LL 9€8°661 Liv'Lie 000°Ct 1.v'661 8024nog Buipund 1oy0
110'ze 969'vLe’L 0 0 9G9'y1LZ‘)L €/9'9v‘L 0 €/9'9v2‘L 80inog Buipund asudisiug
0 TN 0 0 ¥52'891 'y ¥S2'89L 'y 0 52891 ¥ 15 Buipund jood eseaT [eulsiy|
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 921nog Buipun jood abuli4
100692 ocL'zLLOp 0 0 ocLzLL'op 1€1°186°0% 00189 1€2'216°0% 215 Bulpund [00d 1809 jo81Ipu|
0 9€€'yG8 0 161'8G G¥5'G6. 9€e'7S8 zcz'e8l PLLLLO 22in0g buipuny sjeaid
0 08‘cey'L 0 Lo02'szl €01'862°L $08'ezy‘L 0 y08'eey’l 9015 Butpun4 ewoyepjO Jo 81l
0 €89°1£0°C 0 612811 796°C16°1 €89°1€0°C 00§ €81°1€0'C 801n0g Buipun4 18yjQ |esspa
0 G06'ZLe’9 0 Y¥2'Ge9 199'2/9'G G06°ZLE9 0 G06'2LE'9 @01nog Bulpun JoqeT jo ydeQ
0 9€G°€G6°) 0 z6lele e orL') 9€G€G6°) 0 9€G°€G6°l 80.nog Bulpund vd3
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21g Buipun4 spaadold Buisnoy
0 102'G2. vy 0 121'60L°L 25'910'cy 10L'S2 . vy Le'ive 06¥'8LY vy 80Inog Buipun4 anH
0 960°2€¢‘) 0 9/9GLL 0z¥'Lee’L 960°2€¢€‘) ¥S1°29 2v6'692'L 8015 Buipund uoyeonp3 jo 1deg
0 200'v2€2) 0 861769 708'6,991 200'vLELL z6lLers 0180991 80Inos Buipun4 vasn
0 8G€£'825'9¢ 000'009 ¥82'020°¢ 710'806°C¢ 86€'82G°9¢ 768°91LG P97 LL0'9E 801n0g Buipun [elsuss) SHHA
0 0089 00t'8e 0 000°'0¢ 0089 0 00%'89 8015 Buipuny Areuoyeiosiq SHI
0 88/'cze 0 690°8¢ 61282 88/'2ze 0 88/'cce 215 Bupung oW A0 J|8S SHI
0 98€°069°S 0 €89'8/¢ €0.L'LLE'S 98¢€'069°'G 0 98€°069°S 015 Bulpung H3 1 A0H JjoS SHI
0 61S'2116'v¥C 000059°C Y0S'€Ly'LL G/0'716'VeT 61G'216'v¥C ovL'8e 6EY'6Y6' Ve 1s Butpung yiesH A09 J|oS SHI
0 89/°086'Gl 0 100092 192'0z2'S1L 89.°086°GL 0 89/°086'G1 80In0g Buipuny //$-z0L1d 10d
0 18€'Ge8‘ .y £78'66 928°8S1 812'99G LYy 18€'Gz8' Ly 0 18¢€'Ge8’ Ly 2Ig pu uopenodsuel] Jjo idag
0 zev've'ee €/8'08 880°L17L L1¥'919'¢Z eV rre'ee 0 zev'vye'ee 213 Bulpung speoy A09 Jjes |0g
0 780°G0E VL 008‘0L €€8'192°1L LG¥'zeo'el ¥80'G0€'v1 009°6. v8¥'Gee vl 80Inog Bulpund A09 J8s |0d
0 ¥5G'869°C1 0 910'G6. 8.¥'€06°L 1 7GG'869°C1 0 ¥66'869°C1 901nog Bujpun4 [essuss |0Q
0 0€5°'0L 0 0 0€s°0) 0€S'0l 0 0€S°0L 90In0g Bulpun4 pund jusueuwuad
0 20866191 Gev'8le') 916'76¢€ L9¥'92S 7L 208'661 91 000°0S¥ 208'6¥.°Sl 8215 Bulpun xe] s|oiys/ Jojopy
0 9v0°'19¥'eT 9/2'122'6 6vL Lyl 12998071 9v0°'19¥'€Z 801°.6¢eCL 8€6°€0L°01 8015 Buipun xe] sjan Jojop
90€', 0SS'2/1°18 98y'v.€'9 v12'v0S'y 06.'€62'9/ 968618 228'06€‘1L ¥€0'68.°G8 80Inog Buipun pspund Ajjequ .
13N jelol INQO sIajsuel] “dx3 “npu) dx3 j0a11Qq lelo} u| siajsuel] sanuanay ao1nog buipung

¥10C JdVIA TvVISId 4O

139and IAISNIHIHAINOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Jodie Fishinghawk, Chair, Executive & Finance Committee &
Janees Taylor, Co-Chair, Executive & Finance Committee

From: Jody S. Reece

CC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date: 10/28/2013
Re: Review of Operating Budget Modification #2a — T otal $6 ,929,047

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. October Grant Reporting:

Funding Source Reason Amount
DOl - General 3 — carryover reconciliation and awards $ 1,667,627
DHHS — General 4 — carryover reconciliation and awards 1,723,926
HUD 2 — carryover reconciliation and award 392,945

TOTAL GRANTS $ 3,774,398

General Fund Cash Match for Grants (1010315) — In the original budget of $2,300,072, there was $1,550,072 in
Cash Out: Grant Required and $750,000 in Appropriated for Cash Match for future grants. None of the $750,000
has been used yet.

B. MOD - 2 Request - (9 budgets) Increase in budget authority - $ 3,154,649

1. Tribal Council — 1010700 - General Fund: Modification requesting a reallocation to allow a $5,000 increase
to the Transfer to the ICW Angels of the Cherokees. The transfer will be increased from $12,000 to
$17,000. (See related 8.)

2. Water Planning — 1011062 — General Fund: Modification requesting a reallocation to allow a $2,000
Contribution/Donation to Save The lllinois River (STIR). The funds are to be used to provide portable
restrooms along the lllinois River (see memo attached with budget).

3. Internal Lease — 2131000 — Internal Service Leases: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $27,400 for increased utilities and related expenses for the Cort Mall and the Munson
House that are added to the lease pool. Space cost recovery revenues are increased by $232,029 to
offset these expenses and also the expenses in 4.



10.

Facilities Operations — 2132000 — Internal Service Leases: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $204,629 for building and grounds maintenance related to the addition of the
Cort Mall and Munson House to the lease pool. The offsetting recovery revenue is budgeted in 3.

SG Forestry — 3221085 — DOI Self Governance: Modification requesting a decrease in expenditure
authorization of $74,697 to be used to set up a new accounting unit explained in 6.

BIA Preparedness — 3221105 - DOI Self Governance: New budget requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $74,697 for wild land fire presupression and prevention activities. The funding is provided
by the reduction in 5. The budget narrative provides a detailed description of the purpose and reasoning
for the separation.

ICDBG_Retail Incubator — 3552600 — HUD: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $450,000 to transfer loan funds to the Indian Community Development Block Grant
(ICDBG) Loan Fund. The offsetting grant revenue is also recognized. (See related 9.)

ICW Angels of the Cherokees — 3902010 — Special Revenue - Other: Modification requesting an increase
in expenditure authorization of $5,000 related to the increased transfer in from the Tribal Council. (See
related 1.)

ICDBG Loan Fund — 4109095 — Enterprise Fund: New budget requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $22,620 providing for bad debts and other minor income and charges. The $450,000
transfer in is reported to provided funds for loans. (See related 7.)

*NEW in Mod-2a* Tax Commission — 1050000 — GF Vehicle Tax: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $2,445,000 related to the new Motor Vehicle Compact. Estimated increased
revenues are $2,445,000 with increased staffing and related expenses estimated at $492.851. The
remaining $1,952,149 is budgeted in the Reserved by Appropriation account. Staffing will be increased by
thirteen FTEs for processing, auditing, imaging, and compliance.

Summary:
After reviewing the submission of Mod-2 and changes made in Mod-2a by administration, | find no technical issues

surrounding these requests, nor do | have any concerns related to their respective carryover estimates. If | can
provide any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully,

v 4
/
y ,
p 4
7

,
/ P
LS ue

"/

/AN
\
Attachments

@ Page -

P~



